of equity indices and the values of individual securities. The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from

individual equity investments classified as securities measured at fair value through profit or loss (note 19) and

available-for-sale securities (note 17) as at 31st December, 2016. The Group’s listed investments are mainly

listed on the stock exchanges of Hong Kong, the United States, and Thailand and are valued at quoted

market prices at the end of the reporting period.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to every change of 15%, 10%, 5% and 10% in the fair

values of the securities listed in Hong Kong, the United States, Thailand and all other areas, respectively,

with all other variables held constant and before any impact on tax, based on their carrying amounts at the

end of the reporting period. For the purpose of this analysis, the impact for the available-for-sale securities

is deemed to be on the available-for-sale investment reserve and no account is given for factors such as

impairment which might impact on the statement of profit or loss.

Increase/

Carrying (decrease) Increase/

Change in amount of in profit (decrease)

sensitivity securities before tax in equity*

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

2016

Equity investments in:

Hong Kong

– Available-for-sale securities +15% 176,787 – 26,518

–15% 176,787 – (26,518)

– Listed securities measured at +15% 321,166 48,175 –

fair value through profit or loss –15% 321,166 (48,175) –

United States

– Listed securities measured at +10% 266,015 26,602 –

fair value through profit or loss –10% 266,015 (26,602) –

Thailand

– Available-for-sale securities +5% 1,550,145 – 77,507

–5% 1,550,145 – (77,507)

– Listed securities measured at +5% 191,081 9,554 –

fair value through profit or loss –5% 191,081 (9,554) –

All other areas

– Listed securities measured at +10% 10,473 1,047 –

fair value through profit or loss –10% 10,473 (1,047) –

* Excluding retained profits

Annual Report 2016140

Notes to Financial Statements

31st December, 2016

35. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (cont’d)
(9) Equity price risk management (cont’d)

Increase/
Carrying (decrease) Increase/

Change in amount of in profit (decrease)
sensitivity securities before tax in equity*

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

2015

Equity investments in:
Hong Kong

– Available-for-sale securities +15% 178,596 – 26,789
–15% 178,596 – (26,789)

– Listed securities measured at +15% 442,212 66,332 –
fair value through profit or loss –15% 442,212 (66,332) –

United States
– Listed securities measured at +10% 260,501 26,050 –

fair value through profit or loss –10% 260,501 (26,050) –

Thailand
– Available-for-sale securities +5% 1,655,312 – 82,766

–5% 1,655,312 – (82,766)

– Listed securities measured at +5% 213,596 10,680 –
fair value through profit or loss –5% 213,596 (10,680) –

All other areas
– Listed securities measured at +10% 16,136 1,614 –

fair value through profit or loss –10% 16,136 (1,614) –

* Excluding retained profits

141Asia Financial Holdings Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements

31st December, 2016

36. Statement of Financial Position of the Company
Information about the statement of financial position of the Company at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment – –

Interests in subsidiaries 1,741,457 1,741,457

Due from subsidiaries 1,140,272 1,221,461

Interest in a joint venture – –

Available-for-sale securities 1,524,085 1,524,085

Loans and advances and other assets 9,002 9,493

Cash and cash equivalents 231,360 270,355

Total assets 4,646,176 4,766,851

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Issued capital 978,478 1,019,200

Reserves (note) 3,496,743 3,620,569

Proposed final dividend 53,816 10,192

Total equity 4,529,037 4,649,961

Liabilities

Other liabilities 7,642 7,383

Due to subsidiaries 109,497 109,507

Total liabilities 117,139 116,890

Total equity and liabilities 4,646,176 4,766,851

Annual Report 2016142

Notes to Financial Statements

31st December, 2016

36. Statement of Financial Position of the Company (cont’d)
Note:

A summary of the Company’s reserves is as follow:

Share Capital

premium Capital redemption Retained

account reserve reserve profits Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1st January, 2015 560,531 60,060 38,821 2,758,061 3,417,473

Profit for the year and total

comprehensive income for the year – – – 249,979 249,979

Interim 2015 dividend – – – (36,691) (36,691)

Proposed final 2015 dividend – – – (10,192) (10,192)

At 31st December, 2015 and at

1st January, 2016 560,531 60,060 38,821 2,961,157 3,620,569

Profit for the year and total

comprehensive income

for the year – – – 96,318 96,318

Final 2015 dividend – – – 86 86

Interim 2016 dividend – – – (24,557) (24,557)

Repurchase of shares – – – (141,857) (141,857)

Transfer to capital redemption reserve – – 40,722 (40,722) –

Proposed final 2016 dividend – – – (53,816) (53,816)

At 31st December, 2016 560,531 60,060 79,543 2,796,609 3,496,743

143Asia Financial Holdings Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements

31st December, 2016

37. Particulars of Principal Subsidiaries
Particulars of the Company’s principal subsidiaries as at 31st December, 2016 are as follows:

Place of
incorporation Percentage of equity Issued Principal

Name and operation attributable to the Company share capital activities
Direct Indirect

Asia Insurance Company,
Limited

Hong Kong 100 – HK$2,000,000,000 Insurance

Asia Investment Services
Limited

British Virgin
Islands

100 – HK$10,000,000 Investment holding

AFH Investments (BVI)
Limited

British Virgin